
 
Notice of a Public Meeting of 

City Of York Council 
 

SACRE 
 (Standing Advisory Council On Religious Education) 
  

To:  
  
  
  

 

Cllr Cuthbertson (Chair), Cllr Cullwick, Cllr Fitzpatrick, 
Cllr Rowley, Rev Keith Albans, Kate Bailey, Brenda 
Christison, Penny Coppin-Siddall, Deborah Evans, 
Katherine Harper Claire Hennigan, Ian Hodgson, 
Daryoush Mazloum, Ben Rich, Imam Abid Salik, Olivia 
Seymour, John Thompson 
 

Date: Wednesday, 3 March 2021  
 

Time: 5.00pm  
 

Venue: Remote Meeting via Zoom 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Apologies for Absence and Declarations 

of Interest   
 

 

2. Minutes of Previous Meetings   (Pages 1 - 10) 
 To approve the minutes of the previous SACRE meetings 

held on 14 October 2020 and 2 December 2020. 
 

3. Update  from Agreed Syllabus Conference (ASC)  
including decisions made and next steps   

 

 A verbal update will be given to provide Members with an update on 
the decisions made at the ASC and the next steps to be taken.  
 

4. Annual Report Update    
 To receive a verbal update on the Annual Report. 

 
5. Development Plan    
 To receive a verbal update on the progress towards the 

Development Plan.  



 

 
6. National RE and Collective Worship 

updates   
(Pages 11 - 80) 

 To receive the following NASACRE updates: 
a) NASACRE Collective Worship update  
b) DfE clarification on Collective Worship Groupings  
c) RE Council for England and Wales national plan for RE 

for England and Wales  
d) State of Hinduism in RE in schools 
 

7. Correspondence on complaints / determinations    
 A verbal update will be given on complaints received and the  

determinations in respect of those complaints. 
 

8. Urgent Business   
 

 

9. Future meeting dates    
 Tues 29 June 2021 at 5pm 

Tues 5 Oct 2021 at 5pm 
Tues 11 Jan 2022 at 5pm 
Tue 1 Mar 2022 at 5pm 
Tues 7 June 2022 at 5pm 
 

 



City of York Council Minutes 

Meeting SACRE (Standing Advisory Council On 
Religious Education) 

Date 14 October 2020 at 5.30pm 

Present Cllr Cullwick, Cllr Cuthbertson, Cllr Fitzpatrick 
(until 18:10)  John Thompson, Daryoush 
Mazloum, Ben Rich (from 17:56), Rev Keith 
Albans, Tracey Copestake, Penny Coppin-
Siddall, Olivia Seymour, Katherine Harper, 
Brenda Christison 

Apologies Kevin Duffy, Ian Hodgson, Claire Hennigan, 
Ben Rich and Cllr Rowley 

 
10. Election of Chair  

 
The Director of Governance (City of York Council) introduced 
the item and sought nominations for Chair. Cllr Cullwick 
nominated Cllr Cuthbertson as Chair. This was seconded by 
Olivia Seymour. There were no further nominations. A vote was 
taken and Cllr Cuthbertson was unanimously elected as Chair. 
 
Resolved:  That Cllr Cuthbertson be elected as Chair.  
 
Reason: In order that there be an elected Chair. 
 

11. Election of Vice Chair  
 
The Chair sought nominations for Chair. Daryoush Mazloum 
nominated Olivia Seymour as Vice Chair. This was seconded by 
Cllr Cullwick. Olivia Seymour noted that her role as Chair of the 
ASC and LA Advisory to SACRE. There were no further 
nominations. A vote was taken Olivia Seymour was 
unanimously elected as Vice Chair. 
 
Resolved:  That Olivia Seymour be elected as Vice Chair. 
 
Reason: In order that there be an elected Vice Chair. 
 

12. Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest  
 
Apologies for absence were received and accepted for Kevin  
Duffy, Ian Hodgson, Claire Hennigan, Ben Rich and Cllr Rowley. 
Olivia Seymour noted her non prejudicial interest as Vice Chair 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



and as previous interim Chair. There were no further 
declarations of interest.  
 

13. Minutes of Previous Meetings  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the previous SACRE meetings 

held on 8 July 2019, 7 January 2020 and 1 July 
2020 be approved as a true and accurate record to 
be signed by the Chair at a later date. 

 
14. Report from Agreed Syllabus Conference (ASC)  including 

decisions made and next steps  
 
The Vice Chair reported that the ASC had meet 
[...]
e data was not available. He undertook to circulate 
the analysis of the comparative data when it was available. 
 
[Ben Rich joined the meeting at 17:56] 
 
Resolved:  That; 

i. The update on National Data be noted. 
ii. That when available, the analysis of the 

comparative data be circulated to Members. 
 
Reason:  In order to be kept updated on National Data. 
 

17. Progress towards Development Plan  
 
This was included as part of Section 5 of the Draft Annual 
Report which had been outlined under that item.  
 
Resolved:  That progress towards the Development Plan be 

noted as part of the update in Section 5 of the Draft 
Annual Report. 

 
Reason:  In order to be updated on progress towards the 

Development Plan. 
 

18. Monitoring of Standards  
 
As detailed in Section 3 of the Draft Annual Report, during the 
period January 2020 to March 2020 Ofsted inspection reports 
had indicated that the schools inspected appear to be compliant 
in the statutory provision of RE. There were two inspections in 
this period, both of primary schools. John Thompson reported 
that it had not been possible for visits to take place due to the 
COVID-19 pandemic. In response to a Member regarding 

Page 3



whether visits could be made on a virtual or remote basis, John 
Thompson confirmed that this would be possible. Olivia 
Seymour advised that the regional newsletter had highlighted 
resources available for schools, and she highlighted this would 
be particularly useful with the upcoming Interfaith Week. 
 
It was agreed that John Thompson would add a reference to 
virtual visits replacing actual visits in the draft report, which 
would be updated and circulated to Members following the 
October half term holiday. He was asked and confirmed that 
CoE and Catholic schools both accessed their respective 
Diocese for information and guidance. 
 
Olivia Seymour noted the statutory duty of SACRE to monitor 
standards and following discussion it was:  
 
Resolved:  That Development Plan and Standards Monitoring 

would be added as an agenda item for the next 
meeting. 

 
Reason:  In order that standards continue to be monitored. 
 
[Cllr Fitzpatrick left the meeting at 18:13] 
 

19. National RE and Collective Worship updates  
 
John Thompson updated Members on national RE and 
Collective Worship as detailed in Section 4 of the Draft Annual 
Report.   
 
Members were encouraged to engage with RE leaders in 
schools. Brenda Christison reported that the Diocesan RE 
network meeting that had taken place the previous evening was 
well attended. Olivia Seymour gave an update on the remaining 
funding for Learn Teach Lead RE and she reported that this 
would be used for a Hindu workshop this term and towards the 
RE Conference in 2021.Olivia Seymour updated Members on 
NASACRE work on collective worship. 
 
Resolved:  That the national RE and Collective Worship be 

noted. 
 
Reason:  In order to be kept updated on national RE and 

Collective Worship developments. 
 

20. Correspondence on complaints / determinations  
 

Page 4



It was reported that there had been no complaints to SACRE. 
 
Resolved:  That Members be updated on complaints. 
 
Reason: In order to be kept updated on complaints to SACRE 

and determinations of complaints. 
 

21. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items under urgent business. 
 

22. Future meeting dates  
 
Wednesday 2 December at 4.30pm. 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Cuthbertson, SACRE Chair  
The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.26 pm. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



City of York Council Minutes 

Meeting SACRE (Standing Advisory Council On 
Religious Education) 

Date 2 December 2020 at 5.30pm 

Present Cllr Cuthbertson (Chair), Cllr Cullwick, Cllr 
Fitzpatrick, Cllr Rowley, Kate Bailey, Brenda 
Christison, Penny Coppin-Siddall, Deborah 
Evans, Claire Hennigan, Daryoush Mazloum, 
Ben Rich, Imam Abid Salik, Olivia Seymour, 
John Thompson 

Apologies Rev Keith Albans, Ian Hodgson and 
Katherine Harper 

 
23. Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest  

 
Apologies for absence were received and accepted for Keith 
Albans, Ian Hodgson and Katherine Harper. There were no 
declarations of interest.  
 

24. Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the previous SACRE meeting 

held on 14 October be deferred for approval at the 
next meeting as the incorrect minutes had been 
circulated with the meeting agenda. 

 
25. Membership Update  

 
An update on membership was given, under which it was 
confirmed that: 

 Kate Bailey (Deputy Director and Director of RE, Diocese of 
Middlesbrough) had replaced Keith Duffy 

 Deborah Evans (Religious Society of Friends) had replaced 
Tracey Copestake 

 Imam Abid Salik (Imam at York Mosque) had joined the 
SACRE 

 
Members warmly welcomed Kate Bailey, Deborah Evans and 
Imam Salik and thanked Keith Duffy and Tracey Copestake for 
their work on the council. The Chair noted that membership was 
being examined, particularly in relation to the Free Churches. 

Page 7



 
Resolved:  That the membership update be noted. 
 
Reason:  In order that the membership includes Members of 

different Faiths. 
 
[Ben Rich joined at 17:49] 
 

26. National Data  
 
John Thompson updated Members on pupil data noting that the 
data for York schools could not yet be reported. However, the 
report to Members used the information provided by the 
Religious Education Council of England and Wales and the 
National Association of Teachers of Religious Education gives 
the national picture for A-level and GCSE entries in 2020. He 
gave an update on Religious Studies A-Level, GCSE, noting key 
outcomes for both. An update on the 2021 examinations for 
both was give.  
 
Resolved:  That; 

i. The update on National Data be noted. 
ii. That when available, the analysis of the 

comparative data be circulated to Members. 
 
Reason:  In order to be kept updated on National Data. 
 
[Deborah Evans left the meeting at 18:37] 
 

27. Approval of Annual Report  
 
John Thompson (LA Advisor to SACRE) outlined the Annual 
Report to Members. This report provided members and 
NASACRE with details of the work of the City of York Standing 
Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) from 
January to December 2020. The report detailed membership of 
SACRE, outcomes of SIAMS Religious Education inspections of 
two primary schools, the monitoring of Collective Worship and 
update on the work of SACRE, 2020 RE exams, methods of 
teaching, and complaints and determinations.  
 
Resolved: That the Draft Annual Report be approved. 
 
Reason:  In order to meet the national deadline for final 

approval to send to the Secretary of State. 

Page 8



 
28. SACRE Development Plan  

 
This was included as part of Section 5 of the Annual Report 
which had been outlined under that item.  
 
Resolved:  That progress towards the Development Plan be 

noted as part of the update in Section 5 of the 
Annual Report. 

 
Reason:  In order to be updated on progress towards the 

Development Plan. 
 

29. Monitoring of Standards  
 
Members were provided with an update on the RE Self 
Evaluation Primary and Secondary questionnaires. On the 
questionnaires, schools were advised that York SACRE had a 
statutory responsibility to monitor provision for Religious 
Education in the city and could use the information from the 
questionnaire results to make recommendations to City of York 
Council about the strengths and weaknesses of that provision, 
how good practice might be shared and what support might be 
offered. Subject leaders in primary and secondary schools were 
requested to complete the questionnaires. 
 
Resolved:  That the update on the RE Self Evaluation (Primary) 

questionnaire be noted. 
 
Reason:  In order that standards are monitored. 
 
 
 

30. National RE and Collective Worship updates  
 
Olivia Seymour reported that Dr Richard Queh had been 
appointed as the new HMI Subject Lead for RE. She noted that 
she would bring a brief report on NASACRE work to the next 
meeting. 
 
Resolved:  That the national RE and Collective Worship be 

noted. 
 
Reason:  In order to be kept updated on national RE and 

Collective Worship developments. 

Page 9



 
31. Correspondence on complaints / determinations  

 
Members were informed that a complaint had been received 
from a parent of a child in Year 8 regarding the teaching of 
capital punishment as part of the school’s RE curriculum. It was 
confirmed that such complaints would be considered through 
schools’ own complaints policies and the role of SACRE in 
advising on curriculum specific matters was clarified.  
 
[Olivia Seymour left the meeting at 18:48] 
 
A number of comments were made in relation to the complaint 
and they were advised that the parent had been sent 
information on the syllabus. Members discussed the impact of 
schools relationships with parents on the complaints process. 
 
[Olivia Seymour rejoined the meeting at 18:52] 
 
A Member noted their negative experience of their religion being 
taught in schools. John Thompson requested that Members 
advise him of experiences like this. 
 
Members were reminded of the 11 December 2020 deadline for 
the submission of their responses to the review consultation 
which had been emailed to them previously. 
 
Resolved:  That Members be updated on complaints. 
 
Reason: In order to be kept updated on complaints to SACRE 

and determinations of complaints. 
 

32. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items under urgent business. 
 

33. Future meeting dates  
 
3 March 2021 at 5.30pm. 
 
 
 
Cllr Cuthbertson, Chair  
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.56 pm. 

Page 10



 

National updates – Collective Worship 

 

News from NASACRE 

Determination renewals 

After correspondence with the DfE at the beginning of the pandemic, NASACRE was able to 
confirm that LA schools with Determinations in relation to Collective Worsh
[...]
e than 40 subject matter experts participated in the 

consultation phase.  

 

Hindu academics and experts in the education field were also interviewed via 

video conferencing. 

 

In the third phase, an online survey was led through the INSIGHT UK website 

and via social media. The primary audience of the survey was Hindu parents 

whose children are currently enrolled in UK schools. However, it was also open 

to Hindu students who have recently completed their secondary education, 

alongside Hindu parent governors and Hindu representatives on Standing 

Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE).  

 

The survey had responses from 117 Local Education Authorities (LEAs) across 

England and Wales. There were also many responses from Scotland and 

Northern Ireland. The survey was distributed at the start of the academic year 

on 12th September 2020 and ran for one month till 11th October 2020. The 

results were then analysed by the project team including a senior Data 

Scientist. 

 

After the survey concluded, INSIGHT UK organised a live webinar on Saturday 

24th October 2020 which was viewed by over 300 people. The webinar covered 

key survey findings and recommendations. 

  

Page 31



 

 

13 

 

  

Page 32



 

 

14 

 

Phase 1 - Research Phase 

The project team undertook desk research to find out more about RE, its 

purpose and how Hinduism in RE is taught in UK schools. The areas of research 

were: 

• Office for Standards in Education (Ofsted) reports 

• Department for Education’s role in children’s education  

• Recent studies and surveys which cover Hinduism and RE 

• Current RE syllabus for teaching Hinduism in mainstream UK schools  

• Representation of Hindus on Standing Advisory Council on Religious 

Education (SACRE) and National Association of Teachers of Religious 

Education (NATRE)  

• Hinduism teaching resources available (online and textbooks) for RE 

teachers  
 

Key findings 

Various publications were re

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

Meeting SACRE (Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education)  

Date 3 March 2021 at 5.16pm  

Present Cllr Cuthbertson (Chair), Cllr Cullwick, Cllr 
Fitzpatrick, Cllr Rowley, Rev Keith Albans 
Brenda Christison, Deborah Evans, Katherine 
Harper, Ian Hodgson, Daryoush Mazloum, 
Ben Rich, Olivia Seymour (Vice Chair), Imam 
Abid Salik [from 17:25], John Thompson 
 

34. Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest  
 
Apologies for absence were received and accepted for Kate 
Bailey, Penny Coppin-Siddall and Imam Abid Salik. There were 
no declarations of interest.  
 

35. Minutes of Previous Meetings  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meetings held on 14 October 

2020 and 2 December be approved and signed by 
the Chair at a later date.  

 
36. Update  from Agreed Syllabus Conference (ASC)  including 

decisions made and next steps  
 
It was reported that that the Agreed Syllabus Conference had 
met prior to the SACRE meeting and the four Committees of the 
SACRE had met to approved the syllabus and recommend to 
SACRE to adopt the syllabus subject to minor editing. Each 
Committee was then asked to communicate their vote for the 
syllabus to be adopted:  
 
Committee A – Appointed spokesperson Ben Rich reported that 
Committee A had agreed to adopt the syllabus. 
 
Committee B – Appointed spokesperson Katherine Harper 
reported that Committee B had agreed to adopt the syllabus. 
 
Committee C – Brenda Christison (lone Committee C Member) 
agreed to adopt the syllabus.  
 



Committee D – Appointed spokesperson Cllr Rowley reported 
that Committee D had had agreed to adopt the syllabus. 
 
The Agreed Syllabus Conference recommended that the 
SACRE adopt the syllabus. 
 
Resolved: That the RE Today Syllabus be adopted by SACRE 
 
Reason: In order to adopt a RE Syllabus 
 

37. Annual Report Update  
 
John Thompson reported that the Annual Report had been 
approved and would be submitted to the DfE and NASACRE.  
 
[Imam Abid Salik joined the meeting at 17:25] 
 
Resolved: That the submission of the Annual Report to the DfE 

and NASACRE be noted.  
 
Reason:  In order to submit the Annual Report to the 

Secretary of State. 
 

38. Development Plan  
 
John Thompson noted the following updates in relation to the 
2020-22 development plan: 

 In terms of maintaining the profile of SACRE and 
developing RE the website was under review and was in 
the process of being updated. 

 The review of membership was ongoing and had 
expanded 

 The City of York Council Director of Governance and 
Monitoring Officer was working on the review of the Terms 
of Reference and key documents, 

 RE provision in schools was a focus for the next academic 
year. 

 The RE Syllabus was on track, with the preliminary work 
completed. 

 Regarding professional development, training to 
colleagues continued to be publicised. The training 
sessions organised by the regional ambassador had been 
well attended and there was to be an additional training 
session for the agreed syllabus in October. 

 



Resolved:  That progress towards the Development Plan be 
noted. 

 
Reason:  In order to be updated on progress towards the 

Development Plan. 
 
 

39. National RE and Collective Worship updates  
 
In relation to Collective Worship, it was reported that there had 
been no requests for determinations for York SACRE. Olivia 
Seymour informed SACRE Members that the DfE had made 
changes to groupings for RE and in the development plan 
SACRE may want to consider a review of documents on the 
SACRE website. 
 
Regarding national RE updates, Olivia Seymour advised that 
there was a national conversation about RE. It was noted that 
the syllabus takes into account world views and that the SACRE 
was engaging in those developments. It was highlighted that 
SACRE did not have a Hindu representative on it and this was 
of importance as Hinduism was included in the KS2 syllabus. 
The need to actively consider local representation on SACRE 
was noted. Imam Abid Salik confirmed that there was Hindu 
representation on the Interfaith Group. Olivia Seymour noted 
that she had been working with Penny Coppin-Siddall on trying 
to try and get a Hindu representative from the Interfaith Group. 
. 
Resolved:  That the national RE and Collective Worship 

updates be noted. 
 
Reason:  In order to be kept updated on national RE and 

Collective Worship developments. 
 

40. Correspondence on complaints / determinations  
 
It was reported that there had been no complaints to SACRE. 
 
Resolved:  That Members be updated on complaints. 
 
Reason: In order to be kept updated on complaints to SACRE 

and determinations of complaints. 
 

41. Urgent Business  
 



Cllr Cullwick reported that he would expect to be Mayor from 
May 2021. 
 
Imam Abid Salik noted that he had attended a meeting with a 
number of faith groups to discuss York against racism to speak 
up about racism. This was welcomed by Members. Members 
were advised that there would be suite of anti-racist resources 
in the additional information for the syllabus and the opportunity 
to work with the Imam on this was welcomed. It was noted that 
racism had explicitly been mentioned in the introduction to the 
new syllabus. 
 

42. Future meeting dates  
 
It was suggested that there may be an additional meeting mid to 
late April to consider the SACRE Constitution. This would be 
confirmed by the Democracy Officer if required. 
 
 
Tues 29 June 2021 at 5pm 
Tues 5 Oct 2021 at 5pm 
Tues 11 Jan 2022 at 5pm 
Tue 1 Mar 2022 at 5pm 
Tues 7 June 2022 at 5pm 
 
 
 
 
Cllr I Cuthbertson 
Chair 
 
The meeting started at 5.16 pm and finished at 5.50 pm. 


